1/9
© 2024 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 63UG045E Rev.003
MAY.2024
User’s Guide
Switching Regulator Series
Synchronous Buck-Boost Controller
BD8303MUV EVK
BD8303MUV-EVK-001 (7.4V → 12V, 1.5A)

© 2024 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 63UG045E Rev.003
FEB.2024
BOM
Below is a table with the bill of materials.
Table 3. Bill of Materials
Count Parts No. Type Value Description Part Number Manufacturer
Configuration
Inch(mm)
1 U1 IC -
Buck-boost DC/DC
Controller
BD8303MUV ROHM 1111(3030)
2 CIN1, CIN2
Ceramic
Capacitor
10μF 25V, B, ±10% GRM21BB31E106MA73 MURATA 0805(2012)
3 CO1, CO2, CO3
Ceramic
Capacitor
47μF 16V, B, ±20% GRM32EB31C476ME15 MURATA 1210(3225)
1 CVCC
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1μF 50V, X7R, ±10% GRM155R71H104KE14 MURATA 0402(1005)
1 CREG
Ceramic
Capacitor
1μF 16V, B, ±10% GRM155B31C105KA12 MURATA 0402(1005)
1 CFB
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.022μF 50V, B, ±10% GRM155B11E223KA61 MURATA 0402(1005)
1 CC
Ceramic
Capacitor
68pF 50V, C0G, ±5% 885012005060
Wurth
elektronik
0402(1005)
0 CSTB, CO4
Ceramic
Capacitor
No mount N/A N/A N/A -
2 CB1, CB2
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1μF 50V, X7R, ±10% GRM155R71H104KE14 MURATA 0402(1005)
1 RT Resistor 75kΩ 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5% MCR03EZPD7502 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RFB Resistor 7.5kΩ 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5% MCR03EZPD7501 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RINV1 Resistor 330kΩ 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5% MCR03EZPD3303 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RINV2 Resistor 30kΩ 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5% MCR03EZPD3002 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RC Resistor 5.1kΩ 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5% MCR03EZPD5101 ROHM 0603(1608)
4 RG1, RG2, RG3, RG4 Resistor 22Ω 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5% MCR03EZPD22R0 ROHM 0603(1608)
0 RSTB, RFRA Resistor - SHORT N/A N/A -
4 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 FET 30V, 7A
Nch, VGS=4.5V,
RDS(on)=25mΩ

Vout=50mV/div
Time=1 µs/div Time=1 µs/div
SW1=5V/div
SW2=5V/div
9/9
User’s Guide BD8303MUV-EVK-001
© 2024 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 63UG045E Rev.003
FEB.2024
Revision History
Date
Revision
Number
Description
22. Feb. 2021 001 Initial release
18. Oct. 2023 002 p.2 Changed to a photo with RG1, RG2, RG3, and RG4 added in Figure.1.
p.4 CC 68pF of Table.3 is change from GRM1552C1H680JA01 to 885012005060.
p.4 RFB of Table.3 is change from MCR03ECPD7501 to MCR03EZPD7501.
p.4 Add comment. " Recommended parts are selected from those products and information
available at the time this user’s guide (Rev.001) was released. If supply conditions change
and parts are not available, use similar parts."